
 
 

Effective April 1, 2016         For more information go to Colorado.gov/HCPF or ConnectforHealthCO.com. 

 
MONTHLY MAXIMUM INCOME GUIDELINES1 
for Health Insurance Affordability Programs  
 

 Medicaid (MAGI) Child Health Plan Plus (CHP+) 

Connect for Health 
Colorado 
Insurance 

Affordability 
Programs2 

Federal 
Poverty 

Level 
(FPL) 

Parents & 
Caretaker 
Relatives 

68% Poverty 
Level 

Adults 
(Ages 19-65) 
133% Poverty 

Level 

Children 
(Ages 0-18) 

142% Poverty 
Level 

Pregnant 
Women 

195% Poverty 
Level 

143-156% 
FPL 

157-170% 
FPL 

160-170% 
FPL 

171-185% 
FPL 

186-200% 
FPL 

201-213% 
FPL 

214-225% 
FPL 

226-235% 
FPL 

236-260% 
FPL 

100-400% FPL 

Family 
Size 

Income 

1 
674 1,317 1,406 1,931 1,407 – 

1,545 
1,546 – 
1,575 

1,576 – 
1,683 

1,684 – 
1,832 

1,833 – 
1,980 

1,981 – 
2,109 

2,110– 
2,228 

2,229 – 
2,327 

2,328 – 
2,574  990 – 3,960 

2 
908 1,776 1,896 2,604 1,897 – 

2,083 
2,084– 
2,123 

2,124 – 
2,270 

2,271 – 
2,470 

2,471 – 
2,670 

2,671 – 
2,844 

2,845 – 
3,004 

3,005 – 
3,138 

3,139 – 
3,471  1,335 – 5,340  

3 
1,143 2,235 2,386 3,277 2,387 – 

2,621 
2,622 – 
2,672 

2,673 – 
2,856 

2,857 – 
3,108 

3,109 – 
3,360 

3,361 – 
3,579 

3,580 – 
3,780 

3,781 – 
3,948 

3,949– 
4,368 

 1,680 – 6,720 

4 
1,377 2,694 2,876 3,949 2,877 – 

3,160 
3,161 – 
3,220 

3,221 – 
3,443 

3,444 – 
3,747 

3,748 – 
4,050 

4,051 – 
4,314 

4,315– 
4,557 

4,558– 
4,759 

4,760 – 
5,265 

 2,025 – 8,100 

5 
1,612 3,153 3,366 4,622 3,367 – 

3,698 
3,699 – 
3,769 

3,770 – 
4,029 

4,030– 
4,385 

4,386 – 
4,740 

4,741 – 
5,049 

5,050– 
5,333 

5,334 – 
5,570 

5,571– 
6,162 

 2,370 – 9,480 

6 
1,847 3,611 3,856 5,295 3,857– 

4,236 
4,237 – 
4,317 

4,318 – 
4,616 

4,617 – 
5,023 

5,024– 
5,430 

5,431 – 
5,783 

5,784 – 
6,109 

6,110 – 
6,381 

6,380 – 
7,059 

 2,715 – 10,860 

7 
2,082 4,071 4,347 5,969 4,348– 

4,775 
4,776 – 
4,867 

4,868 – 
5,204 

5,205 – 
5,663 

5,664 – 
6,122 

6,123 – 
6,520 

6,521 – 
6,887 

6,888 – 
7,193 

7,194 – 
7,959 

 3,061 – 12,244 

8 
2,318 4,532 4,839 6,645 4,840 – 

5,316 
5,317 – 
5,418 

5,419 – 
5,793 

5,794– 
6,304 

6,305 – 
6,815 

6,816 – 
7,258 

7,259 – 
7,667 

7,668 – 
8,008 

8,009 – 
8,860 

 3,408 – 13,630 

Annual 
Enrollment 

Fee 
$0 $0 

1 child: $25 
2 or more: $35 

1 child: $75 
2 or more: $105 

 

1 Some making more may still qualify.      
2 Connect for Health Colorado insurance affordability programs:  

 Individuals may be eligible for Advanced Premium Tax Credits (APTC) from 100-400% FPL as long as they do not have other minimum essential coverage like Medicaid /CHP+. 
 Individuals may be eligible for APTC from 0-400% of FPL, if they are lawfully present but do not meet the 5 year bar for Medicaid/CHP+.  
 Individuals are eligible for Cost Sharing Reductions (CSR) from 100-250% FPL.    
 Individuals are eligible for CSR from 0-250% FPL if they are lawfully present but do not meet the 5 year bar for Medicaid/CHP+.     

 Members of a Federally-recognized Tribe are eligible for a Zero Cost Sharing Plan from 0-300% FPL, or if over 300% FPL individuals are eligible for Limited CSR Plan for treatment at an IHS facility. APTC 
determinations are based on your projected annual income for the year in which you get coverage.        

 


